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Starred Questlons: and Answers. . :

v EELIER TO THE PENSIONERS. __

“§3. Shri HARIBANSH .SAHAY : ‘Will _the : Minister in o

. of the: Finance’ Department be pleased to state— .

: (a) why the relief to the pensioners recommended by the “P:
. Revision Committee” as notedm paragraph 60 of the Commit

” raport has not yet been given effect to ;

(b) what consideretion has been shown to the pgnmonera
-suggested in paragraph 89 of the above Commlttees reporf -

-8

(¢) whether Government have taken into .consideration
. faot that the price of fogdgrains prevmhng at present. hes 8b
~-melly risen and Government pensxoners are lei% praotio&lly to

as destitute ;

(d) whether in view_ of the above clrcumsba,nces and in eapaolty as employer, Govérnment even now prdpose ‘to e ‘immediate steps to ameliorate the condition of the'poor pensione
. who are facing starvation in the present unprecedented dsys
. hardship ¢

-Dr. ANUGRAH NARAYAN SINHA: (a) The recommendatl of the Pay Revision Committee in-pera.. 60 of their Teport, . was considered by Government, and was, as in many other cases; accept by Govemment with' modifications. The recommendation as accept:
by Government has already been. given effect 4o in:
Order no. 3536-F., dated the 19th March, 1948, & o0py.
is placed on the table:

(6) The recommendation .of the Pay Revmon Comqn considered and acgepted by Government. Orders were
~F. D\ regolution no. FPAR-12/50—12548F, dated thenzsrd _
1950, & copy of which is placed on the table. '

(¢) The relief extended to pensioners has been sa.nclnonod due. c:omnderq4 on of the high prices. The temporary increase allo
, by the State Govemment is hxgher than that granted by the Gow
“ment of India.

(d) As stated in reply to olause (a) ebove, relief to the pemuo kes’ ulrﬁd} be%n\'!tnewoaed by ‘Gevernment in Government Order

r
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BUPPLY OF WATER TO JHARIA * TOWN,

Shri PURSHOTTAM CHOUHAN : Will the Minister in. f-Government Department be pleased to

*80.

(@) whether it is a fact that a meeting of the citizens of Jharia Coalfleld was held on the 13th May, 1951 to draw the attention of the Government and the Jharia, Water Board towards the continued ‘soarcity of water in the Jharis Coalfield ;

(b) whether it is a fact that resolutions were passed at -the above meeting protesting against the inprecedented increased rates for water by the Jharia Water Board ; :

- ) whethet it is a fact that copies of those resolutions passed
. in the above meeting were sent to the Government, by the Secretary,
~ Jharia Town Citizen Welfare Association ; ;

(d) if the answer to clauses (@), (b) and (c) be in the affirmative, what steps Government have taken to redress the grievances?

Shri BHOLA PASWAN : (a) , (¢) and (c) are in the affirmative, -

(2) All possible steps are being taken to remove the
© goarcity. In view of the limited quantity of drinking water gyaj. lable with the Board and ever-increasing demand for greater suppl the Board had to take recourse to conmserve the supply of whole. some and pure drinking water and limit the ‘consumption by large
. consumers. With thisend in view and with the sanction of Government, the Board has placed the rate of water-supply on 4 "shi-

"ding soale with effect from the lst April, 1954. T

his has not been
: introduced for profit and as and when “the situation wil] j

water

mprove,
_the position will be reviewed and the rateg modified. Thep pr:-
“posal for creation of a Municipality at Jharia is engaging the atten. tion of Government.

Stri PURUSHOTTAM CHOUHAN : Moy I know whether ghor,
& scheme for supplying water to Jharia is under the consideration, of Government at present ?

Shr] BHOLA PASWAN : The answer is M the affirmative,

